

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6919-6922/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-07-2017 in WP No. 1481/2017 07-07-2017 in SA No. 201/2017 07-07-2017 in SA No. 143/2017 07-07-2017 in SA No. 255/2017 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

SUMAN DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA 67703/2018, 70388/2018)

WITH

Diary No(s). 18889/2018 (X)

Date : 18-05-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mehul M. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R.P. Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.
Mr. Manan Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO.70388/2018 IN SLP(C) Nos. 6919-6922/2018

I.A. No.70388/2018 is allowed.

Learned counsel for the applicant(s) points out that the applicant(s) are from the Science stream and there cannot be any objection with regard to their appointment. It is also pointed out that they have already been appointed in March, 2018 but they are

not assigned any work or paid salary.

The respondent(s) are directed to assign work to the applicant(s) and similarly situated nurses and pay their salary as well.

Diary No(s). 18889/2018

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In case the appointments are made, 19 posts may be kept unfilled for the time being.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.6919-6922/2018

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR