

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6919-6922/2018

SUMAN DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14040/2018 (X)

Date : 31-07-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Mehul M. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Manan Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 6919-6922/2018

Contempt petition filed is found to be defective. Defects be cured within four weeks.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 4 in SLP(C) No. 6919-6921/2018 for filing counter affidavit.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 and 2 in SLP(C) No.6922/2018 for filing counter affidavit.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.5 to 8, 10 to 12, 14 to 17, 19, 21 and 22 in SLP(C) No.6919/2018, respondent Nos.5 to 8 in SLP(C)

No.6920/2018, respondent Nos.5 to 8, 10 to 12, 14 and 15 in SLP(C) No.6921/2018 and respondent Nos.4 and 5 in SLP(C) No.6922/2018 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Remaining respondents have been served but no one has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 14040/2018

Respondent Nos.1 to 4 are common in connected SLP(C) No.6919-6922/2018 and are represented. Service is deemed to be complete but none has entered appearance.

Service is complete on respondent No.15 but none has entered appearance.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.5 to 14 and 16 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

The Ld. Counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that they wish to file application for deletion with regard to all the unserved respondents in respective SLPs. If application is filed, be processed as per rules else fresh steps be taken for service of all the unserved respondents within three weeks, keeping in view the number of respondents.

List again on 19.9.2018.

KAPIL MEHTA
Registrar
31.7.2018

rd