

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6919-6922/2018

SUMAN DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14040/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 24263/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 28736/2018 (X)

Date : 27-11-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mehul M. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
Ms. Gitanjali N. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Vidyottma, Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) No.6919-6922/2018

Service is complete on respondent No.13 but none has
entered appearance.

Respondent Nos.1 to 4 in SLP(C) No. 6919-6921/2018 and respondent Nos.1 and 2 in SLP(C) No. 6922/2018 have filed counter affidavit.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.5 to 8, 10 to 12, 14 to 17, 19 and 22 in SLP(C) No. 6919/2018, respondent Nos.5 to 8 in SLP(C) No. 6920/2018, respondent Nos.4 and 5 in SLP(C) No. 6922/2018, respondent Nos.5 to 8, 10 to 12, 14 and 15 in SLP(C) No. 6921/2018 within two weeks. The Ld. counsel for the petitioner requested to serve the unserved respondents through publication in highly circulated newspapers/through registered post. His request is acceded to.

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. V.S.R. Krishna, appearing on behalf of Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate-on-record seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.31. Be filed within four weeks, as last opportunity.

SLP(C) No. 14040/2018

Last opportunity is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 4 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

Last opportunity is granted to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner for taking fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.5 and 13 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.6 to 10, 14 and 16 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 24263/2018

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 4 for filing counter affidavit. The Ld. Counsel for the said respondents submitted that complete set of pleadings has not been served. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve complete set of pleadings within one week and file proof thereof. Period of four weeks for filing counter affidavit shall reckon thereafter.

Service is complete on respondent No.11 but none has entered appearance.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.5 to 10 and 12 to 16 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 28736/2018

The Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 4 submitted that complete set of pleadings has not been served. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that he will serve the copy of pleadings today itself. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Service is complete on respondent No.9 but none has entered appearance.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.5 to 8 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that these respondents are common respondents in SLP(C) No.6919-6922/2018 and requested to serve the said

respondents through publication in highly circulated newspapers/through registered post. Registry to verify. If so, his request is acceded to.

List again on 28.1.2019.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar