

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6919-6922/2018

SUMAN DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14040/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 24263/2018 (X)

SLP(C) No. 28736/2018 (X)

Date : 28-01-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Mehul M Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR
Mr Shashank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Vikas Negi, Adv.
Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr V.S.R.Krishna, Adv.
Mr Himanshu, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Ms Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
Ms Vidyottma , Adv.
Ms Gitanjali N Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Item No.21

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.6919-6922/2018

SLP(C) No.6919/2018

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 9,11 to 13 and 17 to 23 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos. 5 to 8, 10 and 14 to 16 within two weeks time.

The application for substituted service is defective. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that order for paper publication was passed but was published in only one newspaper, 'Dainik Jagran'. On request paper publication is allowed to serve the unserved respondents. Paper publication be made in two widely circulated newspapers with full show cause notice(two languages-Hindi and English) in the area where respondents reside.

SLP(C) No.6920/2018

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos. 5 to 8 within two weeks time.

SLP(C) No.6921/2018

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 9 to 13 and 15 but none has entered appearance.

Item No.21

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos. 5 to 8 and 14 within two weeks time.

SLP(C) No.6922/2018

Respondent nos. 1 and 2 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.4 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.3 is granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent no. 5 within two weeks time.

SLP(C) No. 14040/2018

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent nos. 5 and 13 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, registry to process the matter as per rules for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos. 6 to 10, 14 and 16 within two weeks time as last opportunity.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner requested for substituted service in respect of the unserved respondent. Appropriate application be filed. If filed, process as per rules.

Item No.21

SLP(C) No. 24263/2018

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos. 5 to 10 and 12 to 16 within two weeks time as last opportunity. Ld. counsel for the petitioner requested for substituted service in respect of the unserved respondent. Appropriate application be filed. If filed, process as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 28736/2018

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.9 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos. 5 to 8 within two weeks time as last opportunity.

The application for substituted service is defective,. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that order for paper publication was passed but was published in only one newspaper, 'Dainik Jagran'. On request paper publication is allowed to serve the unserved respondents. Paper publication be made in two widely circulated newspapers with full show cause notice(two languages-Hindi and English) in the area where respondents reside.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar